contract a fiscal offer's certificate as required by the Charter and state law; 

WHEREAS, the Mayor contracted with Collins Equipment Corp. for emergency repairs to the City's 
vehicle fueling station to keep City vehicles running to provide City services in the amount of three thousand 
seven hundred ninety-seven dollars ($3,797.00); 

WHEREAS, during excavation for repairs at the fueling station site it was discovered that additional 
repairs would be necessary to complete the work, which resulted in additional costs, bringing the total cost for the 
emergency repairs to six thousand three hundred five dollars ($6,305.00); 

WHEREAS, this Council desires to ratify and authorize the Mayor entering into an agreement with 
Collins Equipment Corp. in the amount of six thousand three hundred five dollars ($6,305.00) for emergency 
repairs to the City's vehicle fueling station; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Council of the City of Richmond Heights, State of Ohio, that: 

SECTION I : This Council hereby ratifies and authorizes the Mayor entering into an agreement with 
Collins Equipment Corp. in the amount of six thousand three hundred five dollars ($6,305.00) for emergency 
repairs to the City's vehicle fueling station. 

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all